

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

JAVIER FLORES GAYTAN,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL HARDEE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL A. THARP
ARNOLD & SMITH, PLLC
200 NORTH McDOWELL STREET
CHARLOTTE, NC 28204
(704) 370-2828
Paul.Tharp@ArnoldSmithLaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES, REGULATIONS INVOLVE	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEAL ON THE SAME IMPORTANT MATTER AS RAISED BY THE PETITIONER HEREIN.....	7
A. Method followed by state court in presenting wire evidence ran far afield of constitutional standard	8
B. Sanctioning the procedures undertaken in Mr. Gaytan's case places the Fourth Circuit in conflict with decisions from the Eleventh and First Circuits	14
C. Mr. Gaytan's ineffective assistance of counsel claim is inexorably linked to his due process claim.....	16

D. The error affecting Mr. Gaytan's trial was so egregious as to warrant review and reversal by this Court	17
II. MR. GAYTAN'S CLAIMS WERE TIMELY UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, HIS CREDIBLE CLAIM OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE CREATED A "GATEWAY" TO FEDERAL HABEAS REVIEW	19
III. TRIAL AND DISTRICT COURTS' DECISIONS WERE CONTRARY TO AND CONSTITUTED UNREASONABLE APPLICATIONS OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW.....	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX:	
Opinion	
U.S. Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit filed November 20, 2018	1a
Judgment	
U.S. Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit filed November 20, 2018	4a
Order	
U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina filed July 31, 2018.....	5a
Judgment	
U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina filed July 31, 2018.....	7a

Recommendation
U.S. District Court for the
Middle District of North Carolina
filed May 15, 2018.....8a

Order
North Carolina Court of Appeals
filed November 28, 201622a

Order
State of North Carolina
County of Guilford in the
General Court of Justice
Superior Court Division
filed July 23, 2016.....24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

CASES

<i>Gaytan v. Hardee</i> , 742 Fed. Appx 774 (4 th Cir. 2018).....	1, 6
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 414 (1953)	15
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	22
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)	21
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> , 685 F.2d 1227 (11 th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	21
<i>State v. Gaytan</i> , 236 N.C. App. 658 (unpub. 2014).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 22
<i>Teleguz v. Pearson</i> , 689 F.3d 322 (4 th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Ademaj</i> , 170 F.3d 58 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Ben-Shimon</i> , 249 F.3d 98 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 765 F.2d 1020 (11 th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>United States v. Guitierrez</i> , 367 F.3d 733 (8 th Cir. 2004)	9

<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9 th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Llinas</i> , 603 F.2d 506 (5 th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 21 Fed. Appx. 338 (6 th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Montor-Torres</i> , 449 Fed.Appx. 820 (11 th Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Morales-Madera</i> , 352 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Rengifo</i> , 789 F.2d 975 (1 st Cir. 1986)	11-12
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rosario</i> , 330 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2002)	17-18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	19
<i>United States v. Zambrana</i> , 841 F.2d 1320 (7 th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 8, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	2, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2, 6, 21-22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1, Rule 1002.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1422(f).....	6
N.C. R. App. 21(e)	6
